STATE OF ILLINOIS

SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT
)
IN THE MATTER OF: JAYME A. KURTYKA ) FILE NOS. 0500697 &
) 0600004

CONSENT ER OF WITHDRAWAIL OF APPLICATION

TO THE RESPONDENT: Jayme A. Kurtyka
(CRD#: 1171623)

471 Spring Cress Lane
West Chicago, Ilhnois 60185

C/o Advanced Equities, Inc.
311 South Wacker Drive
Suite 1650

Chicago, Ilinois 60606

C/o Andrew J. Munro
Attorney at Law

Munro and Zack, P.C.

363 West Big Beaver Road
Suite 450

Troy, Michigan 48084

WHEREAS, Responfent on the 10th day of March 2006 executed a certain
Stipulation to Enter Conseng Order of Withdrawal of Applicatidn (the “Stipulation™),
which hereby is in corporated by reference herein.

WHEREAS, by megns of the Stmation, Respondent |has admitted to the
junisdiction of the Secretary ¢f State and service of the Notice of Hgaring of the Secretary
of State, Securities Departiehnt, dated February 6, 2006 in this progeeding (the “Notice™)
and Respondent has consenfed to the entry of this Consent Order of Withdrawal of

Application (“Consent Order}).

WHEREAS, by méa
admitting or denying the
Notice of Hearing shall be adppted as the Secretary of State’s Findi

h thereof, that the following allegatjons contained in the

of the Stipulation, the Respondent dcknowledged,without
gs of Fact-
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and invest advisor, filed Form U-4 applications|for registration of the
Respondent|aq a salesperson and as an investment advisor representative
in the State pffllinois.

That on De¢eghber 19, 2005, Advanced Equities, Inf, a registered dealer

issued by the Pecretary of State denying these applications. Pursuant to
the terms of the Order, the Respondent requested a hearing on February 6,

That on Janpaly 12, 2006, a Summary Order of Delal (the “Order”) was
1

2006.

That on Fe y 16, 2005, NASD entered an -Ordgr Accepting Offer of
Settlement der) submitted by the Respondent| regarding File No.
CAF04006 ich imposed the folowing sanctions:

a. Sus ed from association with any member of NASD in any

capagity for 30 days;
b. fined $§7,500; and

c. require§ to requalify by examination as |a Series 7 General
Secufitfes Representative.

That the Orderffound:

about December 1998, the Respondent solicited MK, who
was (57 vears old at the time, to open g securities account
(“Sec¢ufities Account™) with the Member. MK’s account-opening
forms, which were completed by the Respondent, showed that her
annual fncome as a real estate sales person was $30,000 and that
her liqkd net worth was $625,000. MK told the Respondent that
her liqdid net worth was the result of a recent, large inheritance
from| h§r aunt. MK'’s investment objectives were listed on the

liquid net worth. The Respondent| was responsible for
servigirge the Securities Account for MK.

b. In or|alfout January 1999, the Respondent re¢ommended that MK
invest ih ISG Investment Partners I Limited [Partnership (“ISG 17
ership”). ISG I was an investment] vehicle designed to

partnerd of 1SG 1. The general partner pf ISG [ was ISG
Mandggment, LLC (“Management”). The Respondent acted as the
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pay |ar] annual management fee of 1% of net assets, and a
ance-based fee 20% of each limited partner’s share of net
profits Jto Management. The Respondent received 50% of the
annugl fmanagement fee. He received 68%|of the performance-
e assessed for the Partnership’s performance in 1999, the

bout March 1999, MK transferred| $400,000 from her
Securitfes Account to ISG I. In total, sixieen limited partners

cluded: purchasing and selling equity securities outright
and |o§ margin; selling equity securities short on margin;

not publicly traded.

Whilg fhe Respondent purchased and sold securities in many
markgt lectors, he focused ISG I’s investments in the technology,
telec unications and pharmaceutical seclors. In addition, at
time to 20% of ISG I’s assets were invested by the Respondent

$36,804.50 for 2000 and $3,171 for 2001. | ISG I only made a

18 1999, so the Partnership was only charged a performance-

jc in 1999, and the Respondent recejved $448,290 of the
formance-based fee of $655,721.

s Securities Account, from in or about March 1999 to in
une 2001, the Respondent recommended transactions
in a heavy concentration the technology,
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The {of] margin interest charged on MK’s Sg¢curities Account was
$29,74$.72.

Fro or about January 1999, through in of about August 2001,
the Re}pondent recommended and effected purchases or sales of
secufits transactions for MK’s Securitie§ Account, including
purchafing securities on margin, and in or about March 1999, the
Resporident recommended and effected the purchase of $400,000
f ISG 1. Such recommendations and purchases and sales
ade by the Respondent without having a reasonable basis

net rth, investment experience, financial situation and
investrgent objectives.

if or about January 1999, until in or agout August 2001, the

rlient exercised discretion in the Securities Account of MK

withou] obtaining: written authorization from MK to handle the

itles Account as a discretionary agcount; and = written

%ce of the Securities Account as a disgretionary account by
ber.

spondent prepared, or caused to be pr:{ared, and mailed, or

akerial is considered “sales literature” as that term is defined

ted or misleading statements or claims, in that the January

2000 Fbrm Letter:

laimed that the fund gained just over 66.2% on a “time-
eighted” basis from March through|December 1999, and
n a “dollar-for-dollar” basis, $1.00 invested in March
ecame $1.62 by year-end. The letter disclosed that the
erformance numbers are net of |everything but the
erformance-based fee. Since the performance-based fee
as 20% of each limited partner’s gllocated share of the
rofits, including unrealized gains, the amount of the fees
hould have been disclosed, or the performance numbers
hould have considered these fees.
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ontained the statement that “Hot issu¢ IPOs have not been
material part of the Partnership’s performance, to date,

ut considering our access to {the Member’s] flow, those

sues are at our disposal,” implied that the fund can profit

om “hot IPOs” at will and belies the risk and volatility
erent in purchasing IPOs.

1.

ary 2000 Form Letter also compared [ISG I's performance
againgt fthat of the S&P 500 Index, the Dow Jones Industrial
Averagd, and the Russell 2000 Index, but failed to contain a fair
and bal§nced presentation in that it failed to fisclose the material
differenkes between the general nature of the|fund’s portfolio and
the i es. This violates the Rule’s requirement that comparisons
must | pfovide a fair and balanced presentation including any
materia] differences between the subjects of comparison. Based on
the fgrdeoing, the Respondent violated NASD Rules 2110, 2210,
2310, }1-2310-2 and 2510.

5. That Section| 8JE(1)(j) of the Act provides, inter alia) that the registration
of a salesperso or investment advisor representative may be denied if the
Secretary of| §tate finds that such salesperson or| investment advisor
representative fas been suspended by any self-regulatory organization
registered urjdqr the Federal 1934 Act or the Federal 1974 Act arising
from any fraudhlent or deceptive act or a practice in yiolation of any rule,
regulation ¢r| standard duly promulgated bv [the self-regulatory
organization.

6. That the NASW is a self-regulatory organization as|specified in Section
8.E(1)(j) of theJAct.

WHEREAS, by medng of the Stipulation Respondent has actnowledged, without
admitting or denying the averfnents, that the following shall be adopted as the Secretary
of State’s Conclusion of Law:

That by virtue of the f§regoing, the Respondent’s-applications for registration as a
salesperson and as ap fnvestment advisor representative in t State of Illinois are
subject to denial pursufnt to Section 8.E(1)(j) of the Act.

WHEREAS, by mgafs of the Stipulation Respondent ha$ acknowledged and
agreed that he shall cause t¢ Have his applications for registration as|a salesperson and as
an investment advisor repr¢sqntative in the State of Illinois withdrawn within three 3)
days from the entry of thi§ (onsent Order and shall not re-apply ffor registration for a
period of two (2) years from the entry of this Consent Order.
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WHEREAS, by me}ns of the Stipulation Respondent| has acknowledged
and agreed that he shall|b} levied costs incurred during the nvestigation of this
matter in the amount of Oge Thousand dollars ($1,000.00). Said amount is to be
paid by certified or cashief’s check, made payable to the Office of the Secretary

WHEREAS, by
and agreed that he ha
check in the amount of
during the investigation|o
Office of the Secretary of

ans of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged
bmitted with the Stipulation a cgrtified or cashier’s
e Thousand dollars {$1,000.00) to gover costs incurred
this matter. Said check has been made payable to the
tate, Investors Education Fund.

WHEREAS, the
representative, has determine
be dismissed without further

that the matter related to the aforesaid formal hearing may
roceedings.

retary of State, by and through Elis duly authorized

NOW THEREFORE IT S L BE AND IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

t shall cause to have his applications for registration as a
as an investment advisor representative in the State of

wn within three (3) days from the éntry of this Consent
not re-apply for registration for a pgriod of two (2) years

f this Consent Order.

1. The Respon
salesperson
Illinois wit
Order and s
from the entry

nt is levied costs of investigation |n this matter in the

2, The Respo
Thousand dollars ($1,000.00), p}zable to the Office

amount of
of the Secret
2006 has
thereof.

y of State, Investors Education Fund, and on March 10,

mitted One Thousand dollars ($1,000.00) in payment

3. The formal rclmng scheduled on this matter is hereby dismissed without
further proce¢edin

DATED: This _/ aﬂ‘day bffMarch 2006.

%zwumﬂf

JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
State Illinois




